

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-v.-	:
	:
	:
GFI MORTGAGE BANKERS, INC.,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----X	

12 Civ. 2502 (KBF)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Attorney for Plaintiff
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2733
E-mail: david.kennedy2@usdoj.gov

JON M. SEWARD
SAMEENA SHINA MAJEED
BURTIS M. DOUGHERTY
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section

DAVID J. KENNEDY
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND. 1

ARGUMENT

POINT I THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATES CLAIMS UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITY ACTS. 2

 A. The Legal Framework for FHA and ECOA Disparate Impact Claims..... 3

 B. The Complaint Properly Alleges a “Specific Policy or Practice”..... 5

 C. The Complaint Properly Alleges that GFI’s Pricing Practices Caused an Adverse Impact on African-American and Hispanic Borrowers 6

 D. The Complaint Properly Alleges Disparate Treatment 7

POINT II THE SUPREME COURT IN SMITH DID NOT OVERRULE, EXPLICITLY OR IMPLICITLY, DECADES OF FHA AND ECOA PRECEDENT..... 8

 A. Every Court of Appeals to Consider the Issue Has Held that the FHA Permits Disparate Impact Claims, Before and After Smith 8

 B. Every Court to Have Considered GFI’s Argument that Smith Forecloses FHA and ECOA Disparate Impact Claims Has Rejected It..... 11

 C. GFI Misrepresents the Supreme Court’s Decision in Smith 14

 D. The Text of the FHA and the ECOA Encompass Disparate Impact Liability..... 16

 E. HUD and the Federal Reserve Board’s Authoritative Interpretations that the FHA and ECOA Permit Disparate Impact Claims Merit Deference... 18

POINT III WAL-MART IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS CASE..... 20

 A. The Class Action Requirements of Wal-Mart Are Irrelevant to This Case..... 21

 B. Wal-Mart Did Not Alter Either Pleading Requirements for, or Substantive Law on, Disparate Impact Claims. 23

POINT IV SECTION 804(A) OF THE FHA APPLIES TO MORTGAGE LENDING. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Affordable Housing Development Corp. v. City of Fresno,
433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006). 10

Allaire Corp. v. Okumus,
433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2

Arthur v. City of Toledo,
782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986). 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

Astralis Condominium Association v. Secretary, HUD,
620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 10

Barrett v. H&R Block, Inc.,
652 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009). 5, 11, 13

Bass v. Coughlin,
800 F. Supp. 1066 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 9

Bazemore v. Friday,
478 U.S. 385 (1986)..... 7

Beaulialice v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
No. 8:04-CV-2316-T-24-EAJ, 2007 WL 744646 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2007)..... 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Bhandari v. First National Bank of Commerce,
808 F.2d 1082 (5th Cir. 1987). 10

Cales v. New Castle Hill Realty,
10 Civ. 3426 (DAB), 2011 WL 335599 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2011) 4

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19

City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 09-2857-STA, 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011)..... 11

Fair Housing in Huntington Committee Inc. v. Town of Huntington,
 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4, 9

Fair Housing Justice Ctr. v. Edgewater Park Owners Cooperative,
 No. 10 Civ. 912 (RPP), 2012 WL 762323 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2012) 3

Gallagher v. Magner,
 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010). 11

Garcia v. Country Wide Finance Corp.,
 No. EDCV 07-1161-VAP (JCRx), 2008 WL 7842104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2008). 12

Garcia v. Johanns,
 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

General Telegraph Co. v. EEOC,
 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 22

Golden v. City of Columbus,
 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005). 10

*Graoch Associates v. Louisville / Jefferson County Metropolitan Human
 Relations Commission*, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. HUD,
 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 14

Guerra v. GMAC LLC,
 No. 2:08-cv-01297-LDD, 2009 WL 449153 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2009)..... 11, 13

Halet v. Wend Investment Co.,
 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982). 10

Hanson v. Veterans Admin.,
 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986). 10

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 18

Hazelwood School District v. United States,
433 U.S. 299 (1977)..... 7, 8

Higgins v. Holder,
677 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19

Hoffman v. Option One Mortgage Corp.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2008). 6, 11

HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership,
No. 08-92-0010-1, 1993 WL 307069 (July 19, 1993). 19

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 3, 9, 22

In re Air Crash Off Long Island, N.Y., on July 17, 1996,
209 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 25

In re Countrywide Finance Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation,
No. 08 MD 1974, 2011 WL 4862174 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 13, 2011). 24

In re Wells Fargo Residential Mortgage Lending Discrimination,
No. 08-MD-01930 MMC, 2011 WL 3903117 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011)..... 24

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 3

Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
00 Civ. 8330 (LMM), 2002 WL 88431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002)..... 4, 5

Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority,
207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 13

Mackey v. Nationwide Insurance Cos.,
724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984) 25

Magner v. Gallagher,
132 S. Ct. 548 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2011)..... 15

Mathis v. Phillips Chevrolet, Inc.,
269 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2001). 23

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012). 23

Mercado-Garcia v. Ponce Federal Bank,
979 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1992). 10

Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,
558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977). 10

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003). 19

Miller v. American Express Co.,
688 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1982). 10

Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.,
571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008). 5

Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. HUD,
56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.1995) 10, 19

Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action v. Township of Mount Holly,
658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011). 10

NAACP v. America Family Mutual Insurance Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992). 25

NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.,
635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009). 11, 12

*National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. Accredited Home Lenders
Holding Co.*, 573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008). 12, 13, 24

National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. Novastar Financial, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. 07-0861 (RCL), 2008 WL 977351 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2008). 24

National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America,
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002). 24

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Cisneros,
52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995). 25

Ng v. HSBC Mortgage Corp.,
07-CV-5434 (RRM)(VVP), 2010 WL 889256 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010). 4

Ognibene v. Parkes,
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Payares v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
No. 07-cv-05540 ABC (SHx), 2008 WL 2485592 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2008) 12, 16

Personnel Administrator v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 8

Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008). 5, 11

Reinhart v. Lincoln County,
82 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007). 10

Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo,
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 10

Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty,
610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 4

Rodriguez v. National City Bank,
277 F.R.D. 148 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 24

Rodriguez v. SLM Corp.,
No. 07cv1866 (WWE), 2009 WL 598252 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2009). 11

SEC v. National Securities, Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969)..... 25

Smith v. American President Lines, Ltd.,
571 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 16

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 1, 8–20

Smith v. NYCHA,
410 F. App'x 404 (2d Cir. 2011). 9

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982). 10

Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2008)..... 6, 11, 12

Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Department,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4, 6, 7, 9

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 15

Ungar v. N.Y.C. Housing Auth.,
363 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

Unicorn Bulk Traders Ltd. v. Fortune Mar. Enters., Inc.,
08 Civ. 9710 (PGG), 2009 WL 125751 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 9

United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.,
315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 16

United States v. City of Black Jack,
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974). 10

United States v. Citizens Republic Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 11-11976, 2011 WL 2014873 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2011)..... 7

United States v. Marengo County Commission,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984). 10

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 19

United States v. Nara Bank,
No. Civ. 09-07124 RGK (JCx), 2010 WL 2766992 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2010)..... 7

United States v. Starrett City Associates,
840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988) 4, 9

United States v. Yonkers Board of Education,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 4, 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 1, 20–24

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 23

Zamudio v. HSBC North America Holdings Inc.,
No. 07 C 4315, 2008 WL 517138 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2008)..... 12

STATUTES, ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq...... 8

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq...... 8

Equal Credit Opportunity Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 1691 et seq...... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a). 1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1)..... 3, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1691(c). 17

15 U.S.C. § 1691(e). 22

15 U.S.C. § 1691b..... 20

Fair Housing Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq...... 1

42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b). 3, 16

42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3612..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 3614(a). 1, 22

42 U.S.C. § 3614(d). 22

Regulation B,
 12 C.F.R. 202..... 20

12 C.F.R. pt. 202, supp. I, 202.6(a)(2). 20

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	19
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).	20
S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1976), <u>reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 403.	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 21, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 21, 23
